
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 
HEALTHCARE PLAN OF GEORGIA, 
INC., 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 

HALOMD, LLC, HOSPITALIST 
MEDICINE PHYSICIANS OF 
GEORGIA – TCG, PC, HOSPITALIST 
MEDICINE PHYSICIANS OF 
GEORGIA – TCS, PC, AND SOUND 
PHYSICIANS EMERGENCY 
MEDICINE OF GEORGIA, P.C.,  
 

Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
Case No: 1:25-cv-02919-TWT 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF DEFENDANT HOSPITALIST 
MEDICINE PHYSICIANS OF GEORGIA – TCS, PC ONLY 

 Plaintiff Blue Cross Blue Shield Healthcare Plan of Georgia, Inc. pursuant to 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(i), hereby voluntarily dismisses this 

action, without prejudice, as against Defendant Hospitalist Medicine Physicians of 

Georgia – TCS, PC only. Plaintiff does not dismiss this action as to any other 

Defendants.1  

 
1 Sanchez v. Disc. Rock & Sand, Inc., 84 F.4th 1283, 1292 (11th Cir. 2023) (discussing that in the Eleventh Circuit, 
“a plaintiff can dismiss one defendant under rule 41(a) even though the action against another defendant would remain 
pending.” (citation and quotation omitted)). 
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Dated: August 29, 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
 
/s/ James L. Hollis  
James L. Hollis  
Katherine K. Carey  
30 Ivan Allen Jr., Blvd.  
Suite 700  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308  
jhollis@balch.com 
kcarey@balch.com 
 
CROWELL & MOORING LLP  
 
Martin J. Bishop (pro hac vice)  
Alexandra M. Lucas (pro hac vice)  
Jason T. Mayer (pro hac vice)  
455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive  
NBC Tower, Suite 3600  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
mbishop@crowell.com 
alucas@crowell.com 
jmayer@crowell.com 
 
Zachary B. Kizitaff (pro hac vice)  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
zkizitaff@crowell.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff Blue Cross Blue Shield  
Healthcare Plan of Georgia, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on August 29, 2025, I electronically filed the foregoing 

with the Court’s E-Filing, which will send notification of such filing to all counsel 

of record. 

 

 
/s/ James L. Hollis  
James L. Hollis  
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